Certificate of deposits   3,732   -   -   3,732   -   3,732   3,732

   3,732 25,357   1,835 30,924   -   30,924 30,924

59

PROVEN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021

(Presented in United States dollars, except as otherwise stated)

24. Prior year adjustments

The Company has determined that the gain recognised on the disposal of shares in Access
Financial Services Limited in the prior year was overstated in its separate financial statements, as
the residual interest was measured at fair value instead of cost, in accordance with the Company’s
accounting policy for the separate financial statements.  The separate financial statements for
2020 have therefore been restated.  There was no impact on the financial statements as of and for
the year ended March 31, 2019 and therefore the comparative statement of financial position for
that year has not been presented in these financial statements.

(i) The restatement had the following effect on the statement of financial position as at

March 31, 2020:

  2020
 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Investment in associates 23,060 (17,241) 5,819
Other assets 156,399   -   156,399

Total assets 179,459 (17,241) 162,218

TOTAL LIABILITIES   80,605   -   80,605

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   14,254 (17,241) (   2,987)
Other equity   84,600   -   84,600

Total stockholders' equity   98,854 (17,241)   81,613

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 179,459 (17,241) 162,218

(ii) The restatement had the following effect on the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2020:

  2020
 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
 $'000  $'000 $'000

NET INTEREST INCOME AND
   OTHER REVENUE
Gain on disposal of subsidiary 28,091 (17,241) 10,850
Interest expense (   2.536)   -   (   2.536)
Interest income and other operating revenue   10,303   -   10,303

Operating revenue, net of interest expense   35,858 (17,241)   18,617

Operating expenses (   4,155)   -   (   4,155)

Operating profit 31,703 (17,241)   14,462
Preference share dividend (   8,605)   -   (   8,605)

Profit before income tax   23,098 (17,241)   5,857
Taxation (   254)   -   (   254)

Profit for the year   22,844 (17,241)   5,603

Other comprehensive income for
   the year (   1,280)   -   (   1,280)

Total comprehensive income   21,564 (17,241)   4,323

60

PROVEN INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2021

(Presented in United States dollars, except as otherwise stated)

24. Prior year adjustments (continued)

(iii) There was no material impact on the Company's total operating, investing, or financing

cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2020, except for the profit for the year and gain
on disposal of subsidiary which were impacted by the adjustment of $17,241,000.

25. Subsequent events

(a) On December 30, 2020, the Company signed an agreement to purchase 5,806,495 common